

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3062 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 71 OF 2024**

Palm Grove Beach Hotels Pvt. Ltd.

...Applicant

Versus

Raheja Plaza Premises CHS Ltd.

...Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3457 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1384 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1295 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1506 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1383 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1279 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5600 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 522 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1387 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 524 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 71 OF 2024**

Mr. Anupam Surve, Counsel a/w Ms. Hilla Boatwalla i/b Nanu Horwasjee & Co., for the Applicant in IA/3457/2025 and for Defendant No. 23 in COMS/71/2024.

Mr. Reehan Ajmerwalla i/b Ms. Madhu Hiraskar, for the Plaintiffs in COMS/71/2024, IA/3062/2024 & IA/5600/2025.

Mr. Anil R. Mishra, for Defendant Nos. 5 & 6.

Mr. Brian Noronha a/w Ms. Amisha Upadhyay i/b India Law LLP, for Defendant No. 14.

Mr. Rahul Moghe a/w Mr. Girdharlal i/b Ms. Sweta Moghe, for the Applicant/Original Defendant Nos. 1 in IA/1279/2025, 2 in IA/1383/2025, 3 in IA/1295/2025, 4 in IA/1384/2025 and 15 & 16 in IA/1506/2025.

Mr. Dhruv Gandhi a/w Mr. Sankalp Anantwar & Mr. Ronak Mistry i/b SMA Law Partners, for the Applicant in IA/524/2025, IA/522/2025 & IA/1387/2025 and for Defendant Nos. 7, 8, 10 to 12 & 17 to 22 in IA/3062/2024.

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : APRIL 23, 2026.

ORDER :

1. This is an Application seeking to effect corrections to the names of Defendant Nos. 7 and 13 in view of the changes in their corporate names and the addition of newly proposed Defendant Nos. 25 to 27. The last three, i.e. the newly proposed Defendants

have admittedly acquired units in the suit property from Defendant No. 7.

2. The amendments pursuant to the Interim Application shall be carried out within a period of two weeks from the date of upload of this order on the website of this Court. After their addition, the Defendants shall also be served within a period of two weeks thereafter.

3. Interim Application No. 5600 of 2025 is ***allowed*** in these terms.

4. Interim Application No. 3062 of 2024 is an Interim Application seeking interim reliefs. All other Interim Applications are applications under Order VII, Rule 11 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("***CPC***"), seeking rejection of the Plaint.

5. Liberty to file the replies to the various other Interim Applications taken out under Order VII, Rule 11 of the CPC by various Defendants with the Registry. Replies to these applications may be filed within a period of two weeks from today. Rejoinders, if any, shall be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.

6. The learned Advocates agree to take instructions as to whether they would be willing to proceed to mediation to attempt a resolution of their dispute.

7. List the entire set of matters under the caption “**Case Management Hearing**” on **May 6, 2026**.

8. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court’s website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]

GITALAXMI
KRISHNA
KOTAWADEKAR

Digitally signed
by GITALAXMI
KRISHNA
KOTAWADEKAR
Date:
2026.04.28
15:10:03 +0530